( ) = Reduction.

Minnnesota Energy Resources Corporation
Docket No. G011/GR-13-617

OAH Docket No. 8-2500-31126
Attachment A

Page 6 of 8

MERC
Interest Synchronization Adjustment

Test Year Ending December 31, 2014

MERC's ALJ ALJ
   Filing   Position Adjustment

Line ------------ ------------ ------------
No. (a) (b) (c)

1 Rate Base $198,314,568 $191,993,874 ($6,320,694)

2 Weighted Cost of Short- & Long-term Debt 2.6008% 2.6008%

3 MERC-MN Interest $5,157,779 $4,993,390

4 Interest included in income tax accruals $5,326,082 $5,326,082

5 Additional interest allowed (denied) ($168,303) ($332,692)

6 Tax effect of interest allowed (denied) $98,779 $195,261 $96,482

Minnnesota Energy Resources Corporation
Docket No. G011/GR-13-617

OAH Docket No. 8-2500-31126
Attachment A

Page 7 of 8

MERC
Cash Working Capital (CWC) Adjustment

Test Year Ending December 31, 2014

ALJ
MERC Filing ALJ ALJ Expense per day ALJ ALJ ALJ MERC Direct

Line Test Year Expense Adjusted using 365 days # of Lead # of Lag ALJ Net lag Net lag CWC
No. Description Expense Adjustments Expenses per Year Days Days Net Lag Days  dollars dollars Adj. MERC

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)
Operating Expense:

1 Purchase Gas Expense $173,412,058 $38,873,289 $212,285,347 $581,604 44.3 40.2 4.1 $2,384,575 $1,928,190 $456,385
2 Internal Payroll Excluding Incentive $13,056,431 ($320,265) $12,736,166 $34,894 44.3 13.0 31.3 $1,092,170 $1,117,461 ($25,291)
3 Payroll Taxes $1,589,788 $1,589,788 $4,356 44.3 14.0 30.3 $131,974 $131,710
4 MERC Internal Incentive Plan $688,744 ($15,061) $673,683 $1,846 44.3 248.5 -204.2 ($376,894) ($385,398) $8,504
5 O&M Expense Paid to Affiliates except Interest ex $24,902,143 $24,902,143 $68,225 44.3 35.2 9.1 $620,848 $617,446 $3,402
6 Other O&M Expense $8,810,073 ($737,176) $8,072,897 $22,118 44.3 30.0 14.3 $316,281 $344,160 ($27,879)
7 Total CWC Deficit (Available) $222,459,237 $37,800,787 $260,260,024 $713,041 $4,168,954 $3,753,569 $415,121
8 Operating Expense in MERC's income statement $222,433,847
9 Difference amount allocated to MI in rate case $25,390

10 Property Tax $7,314,733 ($118,260) $7,196,473 $19,716 44.3 409.3 -365.0 ($7,196,473) ($7,314,733) $118,260
11 State Income Tax $1,186,701 ($327,056) $859,645 $2,355 44.3 54.3 -10.0 ($23,552) ($32,678) $9,126
12 Federal Income Tax $6,663,789 ($1,061,291) $5,602,498 $15,349 44.3 62.0 -17.7 ($271,683) ($322,332) $50,649
13 Total Income Taxes $7,850,490 $6,462,144 Total Income & Property Taxes ($7,491,708) ($7,669,743) $178,035

14 Net CWC (Available) Deficit ($3,322,754) ($3,916,174) $593,420
15 MN Allocator 99.8007% 99.8007% 99.8007%
16 MERC MN ($3,316,131) ($3,908,368) $592,238

Minnnesota Energy Resources Corporation
Docket No. G011/GR-13-617

OAH Docket No. 8-2500-31126
Attachment A

Page 8 of 8

MERC
Cash Working Capital Workpaper

Test Year Ending December 31, 2014
Rebuttal

 DOC Direct
Line O&M
No. Description Expenses % of Total

(a) (b)
1 Internal Payroll Excluding Incentive $14,646,219 29.86%
2 MERC Internal Incentive Plan $688,744 1.40%
3 All Other O&M Expense $33,712,216 68.73%
4   Total $49,047,179 100.00%

MERC Rebuttal
Expense

Adjustments
5 Production $0
6 Gas Supply $0
7 Transmission $0
8 Distribution ($165,000)
9 Customer Accounts ($45,702)
10 Customer Services $0